Other accrued liabilities 63,595 62,509

Total current liabilities 306,010 286,933

Deferred compensation and other retirement plans 173,432 169,235

Other liabilities 23,110 21,962

Total liabilities 502,552 478,130

Stockholders' equity
Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 62,863 and 62,282 shares
issued and 50,573 and 49,811 shares outstanding, respectively 463,839 449,631

Retained earnings 392,033 308,781

Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (40,623) (2,388)

Stockholders' equity 815,249 756,024

Less:  notes receivable from stockholders - (488)

Total stockholders' equity 815,249 755,536

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,317,801 $ 1,233,666

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

 RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

 (unaudited)

 Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended
April 30, 2015 April 30, 2014

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Reported Adjustments

 Fee revenue $ 271,717 $ 271,717 $ 251,712

 Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses 10,436 10,436 9,086

   Total revenue 282,153 282,153 260,798

 Compensation and benefits 182,886 182,886 170,595

 General and administrative expenses 41,637 (514) 41,123 39,109

 Reimbursed expenses 10,436 10,436 9,086

 Cost of services 11,868 11,868 10,213

 Depreciation and amortization 7,234 7,234 7,315

   Total operating expenses 254,061 (514) 253,547 236,318

 Operating income 28,092 514 28,606 24,480

 Other income, net 4,397 4,397 2,018

 Interest expense, net (358) (358) (261)

   Income before provision for income taxes
and equity in earnings of unconsolidated
subsidiaries 32,131 514 32,645 26,237

 Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries 485 485 677

 Income tax provision (1) (2) 7,134 332 7,466 5,703

   Net income $   25,482 $   182 $   25,664 $   21,211 $   -

 Earnings per common share:

   Basic $   0.51 $   0.52 $   0.44

   Diluted $   0.51 $   0.51 $   0.43

 Weighted-average common shares outstanding:

   Basic 49,288 49,288 48,523

   Diluted 49,890 49,890 49,458

 Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1) The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 23% for the as adjusted amounts for the three months ended April 30, 2015.

(2) The three months ended April 30, 2015 includes the tax effect on acquisition costs.

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

 RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

 (unaudited)

Year Ended
April 30, 2015

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

 Fee revenue $ 1,028,152 $ 1,028,152 $ 960,301

 Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses 37,914 37,914 35,258

   Total revenue 1,066,066 1,066,066 995,559

 Compensation and benefits 691,450 - 691,450 646,889

 General and administrative expenses 145,917 (959) 144,958 152,040

 Reimbursed expenses 37,914 37,914 35,258

 Cost of services 39,692 39,692 39,910

 Depreciation and amortization 27,597 27,597 26,172

 Restructuring charges, net 9,468 (9,468) - 3,682

   Total operating expenses 952,038 (10,427) 941,611 903,951

 Operating income 114,028 10,427 124,455 91,608

 Other income, net 7,458 7,458 9,769

 Interest expense, net (1,784) (1,784) (2,363)
   Income before provision for income
taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated
subsidiaries 119,702 10,427 130,129 99,014

 Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries 2,181 2,181 2,169

 Income tax provision (1) (2) 33,526 3,282 36,808 28,492

   Net income  $   88,357 $   7,145 $   95,502 $   72,691

 Earnings per common share:

   Basic $   1.78 $   1.93 $   1.51

   Diluted $   1.76 $   1.90 $   1.48

 Weighted-average common shares outstanding:

   Basic 49,052 49,052 48,162

   Diluted 49,766 49,766 49,145

 Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1) The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 28% and 29% for the as adjusted amounts for the year ended April 30, 2015
and 2014, respectively.

(2) The year ended April 30, 2015 includes the tax effect on restructuring charges, net and acquisition costs, while the year ended
April 30, 2014 includes the tax effect on restructuring charges, separation costs, and integration/acquisition costs associated